## RESOLUTION NO. 482

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND AUTHORIZING STAFF TO ADVERTISE TO RECEIVE SEALED BIDS FOR THE WILSONVILLE ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT STATION 4+00 WEST TO STATION 12+50 EAST.

WHEREAS, the Capital Improvements Plan (CIP) revised April, 1984, identified Project No. 4-23 Wilsonville Road Improvement Project Station 4+00 West to 12+50 East as a priority project for fiscal year 1984-85; and

WHEREAS, in order to cooridnate the completion of Capital Improvement Plan Project No. 2-1 Wilsonville Interchange Improvement Project financed by the Federal Highway Administration funding Federal Aid Interstate (FAI), it was necessary to construct CIP Project No. 3-23 simultaneously to assure proper matching of street sections at the Wilsonville Interchange; and

WHEREAS, construction began on CIP Project No. 2-1 on April 8, 1985, with an estimated completion date of August, 1985; and

WHEREAS, a major portion of the construction of Project CIP 3-23 involves a section of Sanitary Sewer Project CIP 3-5 15"

Town Center Sanitary Sewer Extension, and underground utility construction methods shall be completed prior to any street

construction; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department did receive plans and specifications for review by staff to determine if the plans and specifications are in compliance with all applicable ordinances, resolutions and codes concerning Public Works construction in the City of Wilsonville; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department acknowledges the review of the Wilsonville Road Improvement Project Station 4+00 West to Station 12+50 East plans and specifications and certifies said plans and specifications as being completed according to all known ordinances, codes, resolutions, rules and regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City of Wilsonville that:

- The plans and specifications for the Wilsonville Road Improvement Project Station 4+00 West to Station 12+50 East are hereby approved for bids.
- 2. Authorize staff to advertise to receive sealed bids for the Wilsonville Road Improvement Project Station 4+00 West to Station 12+50 East.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting thereof this 20th day of May , 1985.

and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

A. G. MEYER, Mayor

ATTEST:

DEANNA J. THOM, City Recorder

